Compensation and benefits payable   119,163   160,298
Other accrued liabilities   61,332   83,291

Total current liabilities   208,027   268,551

Deferred compensation and other retirement plans   167,792   159,706
Other liabilities   20,800   22,504

Total liabilities   396,619   450,761

Stockholders’ equity
Common stock: $0.01 par value, 150,000 shares authorized, 61,729 and 61,022 shares issued and 49,441 and 48,734 shares outstanding,

respectively   439,377   431,508
Retained earnings   266,266   236,090
Accumulated other comprehensive loss, net   (1,322)   (2,631)

Stockholders’ equity   704,321   664,967
Less: notes receivable from stockholders   (494)   (499)

Total stockholders’ equity   703,827   664,468

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   $1,100,446   $1,115,229

KORN FERRY AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

RECONCILIATION OF AS REPORTED (GAAP) TO AS ADJUSTED (NON-GAAP)
(in thousands, except per share amounts)

(unaudited)

   Three Months Ended   Three Months Ended
   October 31, 2013   October 31, 2012
   As Reported  Adjustments  As Adjusted  As Reported  Adjustments  As Adjusted
Fee revenue   $ 237,968   $ 237,968   $ 196,231   $ 196,231
Reimbursed out-of-pocket engagement expenses   8,269   8,269   8,568   8,568

Total revenue   246,237   246,237   204,799   204,799

Compensation and benefits   161,296   (2,000)   159,296   133,035   133,035
General and administrative expenses   35,795   35,795   33,317   33,317
Reimbursed expenses   8,269   8,269   8,568   8,568
Cost of services   11,132   11,132   7,318   7,318
Depreciation and amortization   6,580   6,580   4,297   4,297
Restructuring charges, net   —   —   15,495   (15,495)   —

Total operating expenses   223,072   (2,000)   221,072   202,030   (15,495)   186,535

Operating income   23,165   2,000   25,165   2,769   15,495   18,264
Other income, net   4,352   4,352   1,529   1,529
Interest expense, net   (638)   (638)   (762)   (762)

Income before provision for income taxes and equity in earnings of
unconsolidated subsidiaries   26,879   2,000   28,879   3,536   15,495   19,031

Equity in earnings of unconsolidated subsidiaries   557   557   344   344
Income tax provision (1) (2)   8,677   791   9,468   2,684   4,889   7,573

Net income   $ 18,759   $ 1,209   $ 19,968   $ 1,196   $ 10,606   $ 11,802

Earnings per common share:
Basic   $ 0.39   $ 0.41   $ 0.03   $ 0.25

Diluted   $ 0.38   $ 0.41   $ 0.03   $ 0.25

Weighted-average common shares outstanding:
Basic   48,118   48,118   47,269   47,269

Diluted   48,816   48,816   47,834   47,834

Explanation of Non-GAAP Adjustments

(1) The adjustments result in an effective tax rate of 33% and 40% for the as adjusted amounts for the three months ended October 31, 2013 and 2012, respectively.
(2) The three months ended October 31, 2013, includes the tax effect on separation charges, while the three months ended October 31, 2012, includes the tax effect on

restructuring charges.

KORN FERRY AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

RECONCILIATION OF AS REPORTED (GAAP) TO AS ADJUSTED (NON-GAAP)
(in thousands, except per share amounts)

(unaudited)

   Six Months Ended   Six Months Ended
   October 31, 2013   October 31, 2012
   As Reported  Adjustments  As Adjusted  As Reported  Adjustments  As Adjusted
Fee revenue   $ 466,405   $ 466,405   $ 382,925   $ 382,925
Reimbursed out-of-pocket engagement expenses   17,419   17,419   17,897   17,897

Total revenue   483,824   483,824   400,822   400,822

Compensation and benefits   314,066   (4,500)   309,566   261,071   261,071
General and administrative expenses   75,666   (394)   75,272   66,760   66,760
Reimbursed expenses   17,419   17,419   17,897   17,897
Cost of services   20,641   20,641   11,782   11,782
Depreciation and amortization   12,524   12,524   8,039   8,039
Restructuring charges, net   3,682   (3,682)   —   15,495   (15,495)   —

Total operating expenses   443,998   (8,576)   435,422   381,044   (15,495)   365,549

Operating income   39,826   8,576   48,402   19,778   15,495   35,273
Other income, net   6,619   6,619   512   512
Interest expense, net   (1,229)   (1,229)   (1,361)   (1,361)

Income before provision for income taxes and equity in earnings of
unconsolidated subsidiaries   45,216   8,576   53,792   18,929   15,495   34,424

Equity in earnings of unconsolidated subsidiaries   1,022   1,022   974   974
Income tax provision (1) (2)   16,062   2,796   18,858   8,289   4,889   13,178

Net income   $ 30,176   $ 5,780   $ 35,956   $ 11,614   $ 10,606   $ 22,220

Earnings per common share:
Basic   $ 0.63   $ 0.75   $ 0.25   $ 0.47

Diluted   $ 0.62   $ 0.74   $ 0.24   $ 0.47

Weighted-average common shares outstanding:
Basic   47,892   47,892   47,040   47,040

Diluted   48,748   48,748   47,658   47,658

Explanation of Non-GAAP Adjustments

(1) The adjustments result in an effective tax rate of 35% and 38% for the as adjusted amounts for the six months ended October 31, 2013 and 2012, respectively.
(2) The six months ended October 31, 2013 includes the tax effect on restructuring charges, separation costs, and integration/acquisition costs associated with the acquisition

of PDI Ninth House, while the six months ended October 31, 2012, includes the tax effect on restructuring charges.

KORN FERRY AND SUBSIDIARIES
RECONCILIATION OF NET INCOME AND OPERATING INCOME (GAAP) TO

EBITDA AND ADJUSTED EBITDA (NON-GAAP)